HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 17 by Representative Emerson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 4, change "RS. 18:2(12) and (13)," to "R.S. 18:2(12), (13), and (14),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 20, change "RS. 18:2(12) and (13)," to "R.S. 18:2(12), (13), and (14),"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:
- 7 "(14) "Party affiliation" and "affiliation with a political party" shall mean the
 8 party affiliation designated in the registrant's information on the state voter
 9 registration computer system."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 3, line 24, after "<u>no later than</u>" and before "<u>the opening</u>" insert "<u>ninety days prior</u>
 <u>to</u>"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 3, line 28, after "later than" and before "the opening" insert "ninety days prior to"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 4, line 23, change "<u>Reopening of qualifying period; effect</u>" to "<u>Death of a</u>
 <u>candidate; procedure</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 4, line 26, after "party primary election," delete the remainder of the line and delete
 lines 27 through 29 and on page 5, delete line 1 and insert "the name of the"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 22 On page 6, line 9, after "<u>withdrawal</u>" insert "<u>or disqualification</u>"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 6, at the end of line 19, after "<u>congress</u>" delete the remainder of the line and line 20 and insert "<u>in 2024.</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 27 On page 6, delete line 21 and insert "<u>§411.2. Election dates</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 29 On page 6, line 23, change "<u>last</u>" to "<u>third</u>"

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 7, delete lines 6 through 8
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 7, line 12, change "June 26," to "June 5,"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 6 On page 7, line 13, change "June 28," to "June 7,"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 8 On page 7, line 21, after "presidential or" delete the remainder of the line and insert 9 "regularly scheduled <u>or special</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 11 On page 8, line 22, after "<u>Except for</u>" delete "<u>a</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 13 On page 10, delete lines 19 through 21 and insert "by the governor in accordance with the
- 14 provisions of R.S. 18:402(E) procedures and on the election dates established in this Code.
- 15 The dates of the qualifying period shall be established by the governor in accordance with
- 16 R.S. 18:467, 467.1, and 468 on dates in compliance with the provisions of this Code. Within
- 17 twenty-four hours"